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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. D/2018/541 

Address 50-58 Evans Street, Rozelle 

Proposal Alterations and additions to existing hardware store building to 
facilitate its conversion into 3 x 2 storey dwellings with associated 
parking, and associated works, including excavation to include a 
basement and remediation of the site. 

Date of Lodgement 17-Oct-2018 

Applicant Matco Holdings Pty Ltd 

Owner Matco Holdings Pty Ltd 

Number of Submissions Objections from 13 properties 

Value of works $1,900,000 

Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

 Number of objections exceeds officer delegation 

 Clause 4.6 variation to Site Coverage  exceeds 10% 

Main Issues Impact to Heritage Conservation Area, Issues in relation to Car 
parking, Visual Privacy 

Recommendation Approved with Conditions  

Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent  

Attachment B Plans of proposed development 

Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  

Attachment D Statement of Heritage Significance of Heritage Conservation Area  

 

LOCALITY MAP 

Subject Site 
 

Objectors 
 

N 

Notified Area 
 

Supporters 
 

 

Note: Due to scale of map, not all objectors/supporters could be shown. Please note a supporter 

is also at the subject site. 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for alterations and 
additions to an existing hardware store building to facilitate its conversion into 3 x 2 storey 
dwellings with associated parking, and associated works, including excavation to include a 
basement and remediation of the site. The application was notified to surrounding properties 
and 13 submissions were received (11 objections, 2 in support) were received. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

 Impact to Heritage Conservation Area 

 Issues in relation to car parking 

 Visual privacy 
 
The abovementioned issues can be addressed via the recommendation of conditions and 
therefore, the application is recommended for approval.  
 

2. Proposal 
 
The application proposes alterations, additions and the adaptive reuse of the existing 
warehouse/business premises for multi dwelling housing incorporating 3 townhouses with 
integrated parking for 4 vehicles, basement storage and an enhanced site landscape regime.  
 

3. Site Description 
 
The site is known as Lot 1 in DP 904243, No. 50 - 58 Evans Street, Rozelle. The subject site 
is generally rectangular in shape having primary frontage and address to Evans Street of 
23.05 metres, secondary frontage to Goodsir Street of 28.955 metres and an area of 660.4 
square metres. The site falls approximately 2.5 metres across its surface in an eastern 
direction. The subject site is located on the northern side of Goodsir Street and eastern side 
of Evans Street. 
 
The site supports a single storey hardware store. The adjoining properties support two 
storey residential dwellings to the north on Evans Street and two storey residential dwellings 
to the east. 
 
The subject site is not listed as a heritage item, but is in the vicinity of surrounding heritage 
items at 60, 62, 75, 77, 79 Evans Street. The property is located within a conservation area. 
The property is identified as a flood prone lot. 
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View of proposed site from Evans Street 
 

 
View of proposed site from the intersection of Evans and Goodsir Street. 
 

4. Background 
 

4(a)  Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and 
any relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
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Subject Site 
 

Application Proposal Decision & Date 

D/2005/233 Change of use of a non-residential 
building to a hardware shop. 

Approved 11-Oct-2005 

M/2005/246 Section 96 (1A) Modification of 
Development Consent D/2005/233 
which approved use existing commercial 
premises as hardware shop including 
external signage. Modifications include 
the deletion of condition 3 requiring the 
widening of the existing vehicular 
crossing and entry, and the deletion of 
all associated conditions of consent. 

Approved 04-Apr-2006 

M/2006/147 Section 96(1) for removal of references 
to application for a Construction 
Certificate imposed in error 

Approved 08-May-2006 

M/2009/15 Section 96 application to modify 
D2005/233 which approved use of 
building for hardware store.  Modification 
includes rewording & deletion of 
conditions and therefore removing the 
requirement for widening of vehicular 
crossing and entry, enabling loading to 
occur off site plus deleting the 
requirement to pursue business parking 
restrictions. 

Approved 30-Nov-2010 

M/2011/127 Section 96 application to modify 
D/2005/233 which approved use of 
building for hardware store.  Modification 
entails amendments to vehicle access 
door/ driveway, relocation of loading 
zone, make Sunday trading from 9am to 
4pm permanent, amendments regarding 
equitable access to the building and 
BCA compliance as set out in the 
application details. 

Approved 16-Apr-2012 

M/2014/31 Section 96 modification to D/2005/233 
which approved a change of use of a 
non-residential building to a hardware 
shop.  The S.96 Modification is to delete 
Condition 40(i) regarding vehicle 
crossing to Goodsir Street 

Approved 06-May-2014 

M/2014/211 Application to modify previous approval 
(D/2005/233) to confirm trial of Sunday 
trading to be permanent. 

Approved 04-Feb-2015 

PREDA/2017/321 Conversion of existing hardware store 
building into 3 X 2 storey dwellings with 
associated parking. 

Approved 15-Feb-2018 

 
The development as proposed and as conditioned is consistent with design advice issued 
under PREDA/2017/321. 
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4(b) Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 

Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  

1 February 2019 Request for additional information letter sent which raises the following 
issues: 
 

 Issues raised by Council’s Engineering Section relating to 
stormwater and car parking 

 Issues in relating to heritage conservation 

 Issues in relating to visual privacy 

 Issues in relation to compliance with Landscape Area 
development standard 

 Further information in relation to the design of the proposed 
planter of the eastern dwelling 

18 February 
2019 

Additional information and amended design submitted. 
 
Additional information in the form of an amended stormwater plan, swept 
path diagrams and an arborist report were submitted. The amended 
design entails minor changes including the provision of obscure glazing 
to three windows and amended landscape design and therefore is not 
required to be renotified under Leichhardt DCP 2013. 

22 February – 1 
May 2019 

Various e-mail correspondences between Council engineers and 
applicant/applicant’s consultants. 

2 April 2019 Further additional information submitted: 
Civil Engineers Drawings  
 
- Wider garage opening  
- Section 3 moved west to suit, levels adjusted  
- Dimensions to plan revised  
- Chainages added to sections  
 
Traffic Engineers Drawings  
- Updated swept paths with dimensions  
 
Architectural drawings  
- Revised southern elevation showing low clearance signage  

 

5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 

5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

 State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 

 State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  

 State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 

 Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 

 Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 
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The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 

5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. LDCP 2013 provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied that 
“the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior to the granting of consent. 
 
The site has been used in the past for activities which could have potentially contaminated 
the site. It is considered that the site will require remediation in accordance with SEPP 55.  
 
A Detailed Site Investigation (DSI) and Remedial Action Plan (RAP) have been provided to 
address the management of contaminated groundwater onsite and the treatment and/or 
disposal of any contaminated soils and contamination issues prior to determination.  
 
The following conclusions were made in the Stage 2 Detailed Site Investigation (DSI) 
prepared by EBG Environmental Geoscience: 
 

 The soil sample laboratory analysis results were assessed against the relevant 
'Residential A', Health Investigation Levels (Hils) and Ecological Investigation Levels 
(Ells) listed in the National Environment Protection (Assessment of Site 
Contamination) Measure (NEPM) May 2013. 

 Elevated benzo.a.pyrene TEa (polyaromatric hydrocarbons - PAH) was identified in 
the analysed sample taken from near the surface of Borehole 2 @ 0.25 metres (fill 
had depth of 0.5 metres). A benzo.a.pyrene TEa level of 15 mg/kg was identified. 
The HIL A criteria is 3 mg/kg. Low leachate values for PAH (B.a.P TEa) confirm that 
this contamination is unlikely to have been transported into the natural weathered 
sandstone. Remediation shall be necessary around Borehole 2 (See 
Recommendations).  

 Marginally elevated lead above the Health Investigation Levels (HIL A) was identified 
in two samples (610 and 350 mg/kg). As the maximum elevated level for lead did not 
exceed the HIL A by >250%, the lead results were statistically analysed (UCL 95%). 
The 95% UCL for lead was 166 mg/kg and did not exceed the HIL A of 300 mg/kg. 

 The low leachate value for lead confirms that it is unlikely for the lead to have been 
transported into the natural weathered sandstone. 

 Marginally elevated copper, nickel and zinc above the Ecological Investigation Levels 
 (Ells) were identified in BHs 1, 2, 5 & 7. Details: 
 

- Borehole 1: The sample was taken at 1.0 metre. Elevated ElLs at this depth 
(and at the marginal levels identified) would not be expected impact on the 
rowing media. 

- Borehole 2: The sample was taken at 0.25 metres. This area shall be 
remediated (See RAP for elevated PAH). The elevated Ells for zinc shall be 

  removed with this remediated soil. 
- Borehole 5: The elevated levels are only marginally above the ElL (Nickel: 36 

mg/kg compared to 25 mg/kg). The area around this borehole shall be 
concreted and not be used for gardens or landscaping. 

- Borehole 7: The elevated levels are only marginally above the ElL (Nickel: 36 
mg/kg compared to 25 mg/kg). The area around this borehole shall be 
concreted and not be used for gardens or landscaping. 

 

 The soil sample laboratory analysis results confirm that TRH, BTEX, OCPs & PCBs 
did not exceed the HIL criteria for Residential A usage in accordance with the NEPM 
2013. Oe: Listed in Section 7). 

 No asbestos fibres were detected within the soil at reporting limit of 0.1 g/kg, and no 
respirable fibres detected in the samples analysed. 
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 The underground fuel tank is suspected to be located on the east of the roller 
entrance. A disused plinth is located just inside the entrance. The owner suspects 
that the tank was decommissioned, by filling with sand and cement, some years ago. 
No hydrocarbon odour was detected within any borehole. No hydrocarbons were 
detected within any sample taken from around the suspected tank location. The 
results indicate, that the soil within the vicinity of the suspected tank (USn, are not 
impacted from hydrocarbons. 

 
A Remediation Action Plan consistent with the above conclusions was included in the 
Detailed Site Investigation Report where the upper fill soil material around the location of 
Borehole 2 to a depth of approximately 0.5 metres will be removed and remediated.  
 
The contamination documents have been reviewed and found that the site can be made 
suitable for the proposed use subject to compliance with the requirements of the RAP. To 
ensure that these works are undertaken, it is recommended that conditions are included in 
the recommendation in accordance with Clause 7 of SEPP 55. 
 

5(a)(ii) Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
Clause 2.3 - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
Clause 2.5 - Additional permitted uses for land 
Clause 2.6 - Subdivision 
Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
Clause 4.1 - Minimum subdivision lot size 
Clause 4.3A - Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
Clause 5.3 – Development near zone boundaries 
Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
Clause 6.1 - Acid Sulfate Soils 
Clause 6.2 - Earthworks 
Clause 6.3 - Flood Planning 
Clause 6.4 - Stormwater management 
Clause 6.11 - Adaptive reuse of existing buildings in Zone R1 
 

(xiii) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned R1 General Residential under the LLEP 2011. The LLEP 2013 defines the 
development as: “Multi-Dwelling” 
 
The development is permitted with consent within the zone. The development is consistent 
with the objectives of the R1 General Residential zone. 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 

Standard Proposal non 
compliance 

Complies 

Minimum subdivision lot size 
Minimum permissible:   200 sqm 

 

 
Not Applicable 
(Strata subdivision) 

 
N/A 

 
N/A 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:   0.7:1 or 464.7 

 
0.76:1 or 504.6 sqm 

 
8.7% 

 
No 
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sqm 

Landscape Area 
Minimum permissible:   20% or 132 
sqm 

 

18% or 120.6 sqm  
9.2% 

No 

Site Coverage 
Maximum permissible:   60% or 396 
sqm 

 

68% or 450sqm 13% No 

 
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard/s: 

 Clause 4.3A(3)(a) - Landscaped area 

 Clause 4.3A(3)(b) – Site Coverage 

 Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in 
Zone R1, Site Coverage and Floor Space Ratio development standards under Clause 4.3A 
and Clause 4.4. 
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the applicable local environmental 
plan below. 
 
Clause 4.3A - Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
 
Landscaped Area 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the Landscaped Area development standard under 
Clause 4.3A(3)(a) by 9.2% (18% of Landscaped Area) of the Leichhardt Local Environmental 
Plan 2013.  
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the applicable local environmental 
plan below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
applicable local environmental plan justifying the proposed contravention of the development 
standard which is summarised as follows: 
 

 The proposal is consistent with the zone objectives as it provides for the housing 
needs of the community through the sensitive adaptive reuse of a historical building 
with the resultant building form not giving rise to any unacceptable streetscape, 
heritage conservation or residential amenity impacts. The proposal significantly 
increases site landscaping, significantly reduces site coverage and provides work 
from home opportunities through dwelling layout and design. 
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 The proposed landscaped areas are available for soft landscaped treatments as 
detailed on the accompanying landscape plan with such areas augmented by the 
balance of the site not defined as site coverage which are available for recreation 
and the enjoyment of residents. The extent of variation is numerical minor with 
landscaped area significantly increased as a consequence of the development. The 
objective is satisfied. 

 Having regard to the clause 4.6 variation provisions of the LLEP, we have formed the 
opinion: 
 
a)  That the contextually responsive development is consistent with the zone 
 objectives, and 
b)  That the contextually responsive development is consistent with the 
 objectives of the landscaped areas standard, and 
c)  That there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify 
 contravening the development standard, and 
d)  That having regard to (a), (b) and (c) above that compliance with the 
 landscaped areas development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in 
 the circumstances of the case, and 
e)  That given the developments compliance with the zone and landscaped 
 areas standard objectives that approval would not be antipathetic to the 
 public interest, and 
f)  That contravention of the development standard does not raise any matter of 
 significance for State or regional environmental planning. 
 

 As such we have formed the highly considered opinion that there is no statutory 
 or environmental planning impediment to the granting of a landscaped areas 
 variation in this instance. 
 
The applicant’s written rational adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R1 Residential in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the applicable 
local environmental plan for the following reasons: 
 

Objectives of R1 Residential zone: 
 

- To provide for the housing needs of the community. 
- To provide for a variety of housing types and densities. 
- To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to 

day needs of residents. 
- To improve opportunities to work from home. 
- To provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and 

pattern of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 
- To provide landscaped areas for the use and enjoyment of existing and future 

residents. 
- To ensure that subdivision creates lots of regular shapes that are complementary 

to, and compatible with, the character, style, orientation and pattern of the 
surrounding area. 

- To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 
neighbourhood. 

 

 The subject proposal is an adaptive re-use of a previous warehouse building that is a 
contributory building to the Heritage Conservation Area. As the predominant roof 
form is required to be retained, there are limited opportunities for landscape areas to 
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be provided. Having consider the site constraints, it is considered that the proposal 
had maximised the opportunity to provide landscaped areas. 

 The proposal provides adequate landscaped area for each dwelling for recreational 
purposes. 

It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the and Landscaped Area development standard, in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the applicable local environmental plan for the following reasons: 
 
The objectives of clause 4.3A – Landscaped Area development standards are as follows:: 

(a) to provide landscaped areas that are suitable for substantial tree planting and 
for the use and enjoyment of residents, 

(b) to maintain and encourage a landscaped corridor between adjoining 
properties, 

(c) to ensure that development promotes the desired future character of the 
neighbourhood, 

(d) to encourage ecologically sustainable development by maximising the 
retention and absorption of surface drainage water on site and by minimising 
obstruction to the underground flow of water, 

(e) to control site density, 
(f) to limit building footprints to ensure that adequate provision is made for 

landscaped areas and private open space 
 

 The proposal, which retains the primary form of the existing contributory building to 
the streetscape and the Heritage Conservation Area, will be consistent with the 
Desired Future Character of the locality.  

 Given the site restraints, it is considered that the proposal had maximised the 
opportunity to provide landscaped areas. 

 The proposal provides adequate landscaped area for each dwelling for recreational 
purposes and maximised the opportunity to provide tree planting. 

 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013.  For the reasons outlined 
above, there are sufficient planning grounds to justify the departure from Landscaped Area 
development standard and it is recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
Site Coverage 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the Site Coverage development standard under Clause 
4.3A(3)(b) by 13% (68% of Site Coverage) of the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013.  
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the applicable local environmental 
plan below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
applicable local environmental plan justifying the proposed contravention of the development 
standard which is summarised as follows: 
 

 The proposal is consistent with the zone objectives as it provides for the housing 
needs of the community through the sensitive adaptive reuse of a historical building 
with the resultant building form not giving rise to any unacceptable streetscape, 
heritage conservation or residential amenity impacts. The proposal significantly 
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increases site landscaping, significantly reduces site coverage and provides work 
from home opportunities through dwelling layout and design. 

 We note that existing development on the site has a site coverage of 620.097m² or 
94% with the proposal significantly reducing this figure to 450m² or 68% of the site 
area. Further, the development has a landscaped area, as defined, of 149.6m² 
representing 22.7% of the site area and therefore compliant with the minimum 20% 
standard. Minimal excavation is proposed ensuring no obstruction of underground 
water flows. In this regard, the proposal encourages ecologically sustainable 
development by maximising the retention and absorption of surface drainage water 
on site and by minimising obstruction to the underground flow of water. This objective 
is satisfied. 
 

 Having regard to the clause 4.6 variation provisions of the LLEP, we have formed the 
opinion: 
 

a) That the contextually responsive development is consistent with the zone 
objectives, and 

b)  that the contextually responsive development is consistent with the objectives of 
the landscaped area/ site coverage standard, and 

c)  that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the 
development standard, and 

d)  that having regard to (a), (b) and (c) above that compliance with the landscaped 
area/ site coverage development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the 
circumstances of the case, and 

e)  that given the developments compliance with the zone and landscaped area/ site 
coverage standard objectives that approval would not be antipathetic to the public 
interest, and 

f)  that contravention of the development standard does not raise any matter of 
significance for State or regional environmental planning. 

 
 As such we have formed the highly considered opinion that there is no statutory 
 or environmental planning impediment to the granting of a landscaped areas 
 variation in this instance. 
 
The applicant’s written rational adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R1 Residential in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the applicable 
local environmental plan for the following reasons: 
 

Objectives of R1 Residential zone: 
 

- To provide for the housing needs of the community. 
- To provide for a variety of housing types and densities. 
- To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to 

day needs of residents. 
- To improve opportunities to work from home. 
- To provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and 

pattern of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 
- To provide landscaped areas for the use and enjoyment of existing and future 

residents. 
- To ensure that subdivision creates lots of regular shapes that are complementary 

to, and compatible with, the character, style, orientation and pattern of the 
surrounding area. 
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- To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 
neighbourhood. 

 

 The subject proposal is an adaptive re-use of a previous warehouse building that is a 
contributory building to the Heritage Conservation Area. The site coverage is 
achieved within the existing building footprint of the existing building. 

 The proposal provides adequate landscaped area for each dwelling for recreational 
purposes. 

 Subject to conditions, the proposed development will not result in any adverse 
amenity impacts to the surrounding properties. 

 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the and Site Coverage development standard, in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the applicable local environmental plan for the following reasons: 
 
The objectives of clause 4.3A – Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone 
R1 are as follows: 

(a) to provide landscaped areas that are suitable for substantial tree planting and 
for the use and enjoyment of residents, 

(b) to maintain and encourage a landscaped corridor between adjoining 
properties, 

(c) to ensure that development promotes the desired future character of the 
neighbourhood, 

(d) to encourage ecologically sustainable development by maximising the 
retention and absorption of surface drainage water on site and by minimising 
obstruction to the underground flow of water, 

(e) to control site density, 
(f) to limit building footprints to ensure that adequate provision is made for 

landscaped areas and private open space 
 

 The proposal, which retains the primary form of the existing contributory building to 
the streetscape and the Heritage Conservation Area, will be consistent with the 
Desired Future Character of the locality.  

 Given the site restraints, it is considered that the proposal had maximised the 
opportunity to provide landscaped areas. 

 The proposal provides adequate landscaped area for each dwelling for recreational 
purposes and maximised the opportunity to provide tree planting. 

 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013.  For the reasons outlined 
above, there are sufficient planning grounds to justify the departure from Landscaped Area 
development standard and it is recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
Floor Space Ratio 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the Floor Space Ratio development standard under 
Clause 4.4 by 23.37% (0.76:1) of the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013.  
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the applicable local environmental 
plan below. 
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A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
applicable Local Environmental Plan justifying the proposed contravention of the 
development standard which is summarised as follows: 
 

 The bulk, form and scale of the building is unaltered with all proposed works 
contained within the existing building structure. The only discernible external change 
will be the introduction openings in the roof sheeting for light and ventilation. 

 There is currently no landscaping on the site. The proposal introduces a complaint 
quantum of landscaped area to the development site as depicted on Architectural 
plan DA 16 and the accompanying landscape plan prepared by Selena Hannan 
Design 

 The proposal does not result in any change to the bulk and scale of the building as 
viewed from outside the site.  

 Being a contributory building with the heritage conservation area the building will 
remain compatible with the desired future character of the area. 

  It is considered that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify the 
variation sought namely the retention and maintenance of the established 3 
dimensional building form noting that pursuant to clause 4.4(2A) of LLEP the 
maximum FSR for non-residential development on the site (the existing business 
premises) is 1:1. The proposal, which involves the adaptive reuse of an existing 
business premises, complies with the 1:1 standard. We also note that the existing 
building has a GFA of 817m2 representing an FSR of 1.24: 1. The proposal result is 
a significant reduction in GFA/FSR on this site. The ability to satisfy the underlying 
objectives and general paucity of adverse residential amenity, streetscape and 
heritage conservation impacts are also relevant matters for consideration in terms of 
planning justification 

 
The applicant’s written rational adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R1 Residential in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the applicable 
local environmental plan for the following reasons: 
 

Objectives of R1 Residential zone: 
 

- To provide for the housing needs of the community. 
- To provide for a variety of housing types and densities. 
- To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to 

day needs of residents. 
- To improve opportunities to work from home. 
- To provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and 

pattern of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 
- To provide landscaped areas for the use and enjoyment of existing and future 

residents. 
- To ensure that subdivision creates lots of regular shapes that are complementary 

to, and compatible with, the character, style, orientation and pattern of the 
surrounding area. 

- To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 
neighbourhood. 

 

 The proposal will result in three suitably sized dwellings which are compatible in size to 
the other dwellings in the locality. 

 The proposed dwellings will be located within the building envelope of an existing 
contributory building to the heritage conservation area. The proposed changes to the 
contributory building are considered to be acceptable. 
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 Subject to conditions, the proposal will not result in adverse amenity impacts to the 
surrounding properties.  

 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the Floor Space Ratio development standard, in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the applicable local environmental plan for the following reasons: 
 
The objectives of clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ration development standards are as follows: 
 (a) to ensure that residential accommodation: 

(i) is compatible with the desired future character of the area in relation to 
building bulk, form and scale, and 

(ii) provides a suitable balance between landscaped areas and the built form, 
and 

(iii) minimises the impact of the bulk and scale of buildings, 
 
Floor Space Ratio 

 Despite a 9% of variation to the FSR development standard, the proposed FSR is a 
reduction of the FSR of the existing warehouse building. 

 The proposal retains the built form of the contributory building and the proposed 
alterations will be compatible with the Heritage Conversation Area. 

 The proposed floor space will be located within the existing building envelope. 
 
The contravention of the development standard does not raise any matter of significance for 
State and Regional Environmental Planning. Council may assume the concurrence of the 
Director-General under the Planning Circular PS 18-003 issued in February 2018 in 
accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(b) of the applicable local environmental plan. 
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013.  For the reasons outlined 
above, there are sufficient planning grounds to justify the departure from floor space ratio 
development standard and it is recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
The subject site is located in The Valley Heritage Conservation Area (C7 in Schedule 5 of 
the Leichhardt LEP 2013), The Valley (Rozelle) Distinctive Neighbourhood and the Evans 
Street Former Commercial Precinct Sub Area (Leichhardt DCP 2013). The site is located in 
the vicinity of a number of heritage items including: 

 Corner building, including interiors, at 60 Evans Street, Rozelle (I756); 

 Brick building, including interiors, at 62 Evans Street, Rozelle (I757);  

 Stone building, including interiors, at 75 Evans Street, Rozelle (I758); 

 Semi-detached house, including interiors, at 77 Evans Street, Rozelle (I759) and 

 Semi-detached house, including interiors, at 79 Evans Street, Rozelle I760.  
 
The proposal in its current form is supported on streetscape and heritage grounds subject to 
conditions. Refer to section 5(c) for a more detailed discussion on heritage conservation 
 
 Clause 6.11 - Adaptive reuse of existing buildings in Zone R1 
The amended design satisfies the controls under this part due to the following reasons: 

 Subject to conditions and as discussed in later sections of the report, the proposal 
will result in acceptable streetscape impacts and will meet desired future character 
controls and will not result in any unacceptable impacts on the amenity of adjoining 
properties, character or amenity of the surrounding area.  

 Subject to conditions, the development will retain the significant fabric and the 
prominent architectural features of the existing building.  

 The proposed gross floor area will be contained within the existing building envelope. 
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Therefore, the proposal is considered to be consistent with the objectives and controls under 
this part. 
 

5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
Draft State Environmental Planning Policy (Environment) 2018 
The NSW government has been working towards developing a new State Environmental 
Planning Policy (SEPP) for the protection and management of our natural environment. The 
Explanation of Intended Effect (EIE) for the Environment SEPP was on exhibition from 31 
October 2017 until 31 January 2018. The EIE outlines changes to occur, implementation 
details, and the intended outcome. It considers the existing SEPPs proposed to be repealed 
and explains why certain provisions will be transferred directly to the new SEPP, amended 
and transferred, or repealed due to overlaps with other areas of the NSW planning system. 
 
This consolidated SEPP proposes to simplify the planning rules for a number of water 
catchments, waterways, urban bushland and Willandra Lakes World Heritage Property. 
Changes proposed include consolidating seven existing SEPPs including Sydney Regional 
Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005. The proposed development would 
be consistent with the intended requirements within the Draft Environment SEPP. 
 

5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 

 LDCP2013 Compliance 

Part A: Introductions   

Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 

  

Part B: Connections   

B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes 

B2.1 Planning for Active Living  Yes  

B3.1 Social Impact Assessment  Not Applicable  

B3.2 Events and Activities in the Public Domain (Special 
Events)  

Not Applicable 

  

Part C  

C1.0 General Provisions Yes  

C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes  

C1.2 Demolition Not applicable  

C1.3 Alterations and additions Yes – see discussion 

C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Yes – see discussion 

C1.5 Corner Sites Yes 

C1.6 Subdivision Not applicable 

C1.7 Site Facilities Yes  

C1.8 Contamination Yes  

C1.9 Safety by Design Yes 

C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility Yes  

C1.11 Parking Yes – see discussion  

C1.12 Landscaping Yes– see discussion  

C1.13 Open Space Design Within the Public Domain Not Applicable  

C1.14 Tree Management Yes – see discussion  

C1.15 Signs and Outdoor Advertising Not Applicable 

C1.16 Structures in or over the Public Domain: Balconies, 
Verandahs and Awnings 

Not Applicable 
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C1.17 Minor Architectural Details Yes– see discussion  

C1.18 Laneways Not Applicable 

C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep 
Slopes and Rock Walls 

Not Applicable 

C1.20 Foreshore Land Not Applicable 

C1.21 Green Roofs and Green Living Walls Not Applicable 

  

Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  

C2.2.2.4 The Valley ‘Balmain’ Distinctive Neighbourhood 
C2.2.2.4(a) Evans Street / Beattie Street Former Commercial 
Precinct Sub Area 

Yes – see discussion 

  

Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  

C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes  

C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  Yes  

C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes, subject to conditions  

C3.4 Dormer Windows  Not applicable  

C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Not applicable 

C3.6 Fences  Not applicable  

C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes  

C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes  

C3.9 Solar Access  Yes  

C3.10 Views  Yes 

C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes, subject to conditions 

C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes  

C3.13 Conversion of Existing Non-Residential Buildings  Yes  

C3.14 Adaptable Housing  Not applicable 

  

Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions Not Applicable 

  

Part D: Energy  

Section 1 – Energy Management Yes  

Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management  

D2.1 General Requirements  Yes  

D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes  

D2.3 Residential Development  Yes  

D2.4 Non-Residential Development  Not Applicable 

D2.5 Mixed Use Development  Not Applicable 

  

Part E: Water  

Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management   

E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With 
Development Applications  

Yes  

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes  

E1.1.2 Integrated Water Cycle Plan  Not Applicable 

E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes 

E1.1.4 Flood Risk Management Report  Not Applicable 

E1.1.5 Foreshore Risk Management Report  Not Applicable 

E1.2 Water Management  Yes  

E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Yes  

E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes, subject to conditions  

E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  Yes, subject to conditions 

E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  Yes  

E1.2.5 Water Disposal  Yes, subject to conditions 

E1.2.6 Building in the vicinity of a Public Drainage System  Not Applicable 
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E1.2.7 Wastewater Management  Yes, subject to conditions 

E1.3 Hazard Management  Not Applicable 

E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management  Not Applicable 

E1.3.2 Foreshore Risk Management  Not Applicable 

  

Part F: Food Not Applicable 

  

Part G: Site Specific Controls Not Applicable 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
C1.3 Alterations and additions, C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items 
C2.2.2.4 The Valley ‘Balmain’ Distinctive Neighbourhood 
 
The subject site is located in the The Valley Heritage Conservation Area (C7 in Schedule 5 
of the Leichhardt LEP 2013), The Valley (Rozelle) Distinctive Neighbourhood and the Evans 
Street Former Commercial Precinct Sub Area (Leichhardt DCP 2013). The site is located in 
the vicinity of a number of heritage items including: 

 Corner building, including interiors, at 60 Evans Street, Rozelle (I756); 

 Brick building, including interiors, at 62 Evans Street, Rozelle (I757);  

 Stone building, including interiors, at 75 Evans Street, Rozelle (I758); 

 Semi-detached house, including interiors, at 77 Evans Street, Rozelle (I759) and 

 Semi-detached house, including interiors, at 79 Evans Street, Rozelle I760.  
 
The existing building presents as a single storey face brick warehouse building to both 
Evans Street and Goodsir Street. The roof contains two gable roof forms with a central box 
gutter, supported with timber trusses.  
 
The proposed change of use to residential with 3 dwellings is an appropriate heritage 
outcome for the site as it will retain and reuse the existing building, will retaining the façade 
and roof form, does not involve any vertical additions and will retain detailing, including the 
roof vents.  
The current proposal is an improvement on the previous design submitted for Pre-DA advice 
(PREDA/2017/321) as it will have less of an impact on the heritage fabric of the building and 
the heritage significance of The Valley HCA. The Pre-DA application was referred to 
Council’s Referral Panel who provided the following comments: 

 
The subject building (constructed between 1890-1943) contributes aesthetically and 
historically to the heritage significance of The Valley (Balmain and Rozelle) 
Conservation Area. The development proposal needs to be approached from that 
viewpoint. In this regard the timber structures/roof and likely original window 
openings are to be retained in situ. Support is not given to the removal of the existing 
historic timber structures of the roof or their exposure to the elements as this would 
be detrimental to their conservation. 

 
The proposal includes 8 large curved openings in the northern roof plane of the northern 
gable over the landscaped areas and 6 smaller curved openings on the southern roof plane 
of the northern gable. Support is not given to the removal of the existing historic timber roof 
structures or their exposure as this would be detrimental to their conservation.  
 
The original proposal was considered acceptable subject to amendments, reiterated below. 
Comments is also are made in respect to the revised drawings.  

1. The proposed roof openings are to be redesigned so that: 

 They are located between the existing timber roof trusses, which are to be 
retained in situ; 
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 Roof openings on the northern roof plane of the northern gable, adjacent to 
Evans Street, are to be set back so they are not visible from the street; and 

 There is to be more roof than void in the roof plane.  
 
Comment: The roof framing plan illustrates the proposed roof openings are located between 
the timber roof trusses. The roof openings on the northern roof plane of the northern gable 
have not been set back from Evans Street. It would be a better heritage outcome if these 
were setback, however, this will affect the amenity of Dwelling 1. The openings will also be 
located opposite the recently constructed terraces at 48 and 48A Evans Street which will 
partially conceal the roof openings. The current configuration of the roof openings on the 
northern roof plane is acceptable in this instance to retain the amenity of Dwelling 1.  
 

2. All skylights and the light well are to be positioned so that they do not impact on the 
roof trusses and are not visible from the street. 
 

Comment: The roof framing plan illustrates the proposed skylights are clear of the timber 
roof trusses.  
 

3. The applicant is to submit a roof framing plan with an overlay of the proposed 
openings demonstrating how they relate to the roof structure and that the timber 
structures/roof are not detrimentally affected. 
 

Comment: Submitted and demonstrated.  
 

4. The proposed doorway in the southern façade is to be slightly relocated so that it sits 
directly below the window opening above.  

 
Comment: The doorway has not been relocated. A condition of consent is recommended to 
be included requiring that the proposed opening in the southern façade, providing direct 
pedestrian access to Dwelling 3 from Goodsir Street, is to be relocated so that it is centred 
directly underneath the ensuite window above (WF06) on the first floor.  
 

5. The applicant is to confirm there will be no overrun for the lift associated with 
Dwelling 1 to confirm that the roof above the lift will not be penetrated. 
 

Comment: This has not been confirmed. It is recommended a condition of consent be 
included requiring that the lift overrun associated with Dwelling 1 must not penetrate the roof 
above the lift shaft. 
 
The materials and finishes board still indicates it is proposed to paint the facades. The 
applicant is encouraged to engage qualified tradespeople to remove the paint using a 
proprietary paint cleaning product suitable for heritage structure buildings. No high pressure 
water or sandblasting is to be used for the removal of paint. Alternatively, if it is preferred to 
paint the building, only surfaces that have been previously painted are to be repainted. Face 
brickwork is to remain unpainted. In addition, a pre-coloured traditional corrugated steel shall 
be used for the roofing, finished in a colour equivalent to Colorbond colours “Windspray” or 
“Wallaby”.  
 
In addition to the above, the existing opening to Goodsir Street proposed for vehicular 
access is required to be widened for appropriate turning paths. This is not desirable from a 
heritage perspective as it will require the removal of the existing pedestrian door adjacent 
and will result in the loss of original building fabric. Vehicular access will enhance the 
usability for the new use for the existing building. Therefore, the proposed widening of the 
doorway is supported in this instance, subject to an archival photographic record of the 
building being undertaken prior to the issue of the construction certificate.  
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 10 

 

PAGE 482 

The increased opening will also require the demolition of one of the brick piers supporting an 
existing timber roof truss. It is not clear how this beam will be retained with the removal of 
the pier. It is recommended a condition of consent be included requiring a report from a 
structural engineer confirming that the timber roof truss, and all of the other timber roof 
trusses, can be appropriately supported and retained as part of the proposal, and any works 
required to ensure that they are retained and incorporated.  
 
Conclusion 
 
The proposal is considered to be acceptable from a heritage perspective subject to following 
conditions of consent:  
 

1. The architectural drawings are to be updated prior to issue of the construction 
certificate with the proposed opening in the southern façade providing direct 
pedestrian access to Dwelling 3 from Goodsir Street relocated so that it is centred 
directly underneath the ensuite window above on the first floor (WF06).  

2. A report from a structural engineer confirming that the timber roof truss over the new 
garage opening, and all of the other timber roof trusses, can be appropriately 
supported and retained as part of the works, and any works required to ensure that 
they are retained and incorporated, is to be provided prior to the issue of the 
construction certificate. 

3. The lift overrun associated with Dwelling 1 must not penetrate the roof above the lift 
shaft.  

4. Only surfaces that have been previously painted are to be repainted. Face brickwork 
is to remain unpainted.  

5. The materials and finishes board is to be updated requiring a pre-coloured traditional 
corrugated steel to be used for the roofing, finished in a colour equivalent to 
Colorbond colours “Windspray” or “Wallaby”.  

6. A photographic archival record of the building is to be submitted prior to the 
commencement of works and prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate to the 
satisfaction of Council’s Heritage Specialist. 

 
C1.11 Parking 
 
Number of Parking Spaces 
The following parking rates are applicable to the proposed development: 

 
 
The proposed development will result in 3 dwellings that have 3 or more bedrooms, and 
therefore, would have a minimum requirement of one car space for each unit and 1 visitor 
car space. The applicant proposes 3 car spaces for the 3 proposed dwellings and one visitor 
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car space, and therefore, achieves compliance with the car parking requirements under this 
part. 
 
The proposal seeks to increase the size of the existing garage door. To ensure vehicles can 
enter and exit in a forward direction, a condition will be recommended to increase the width 
of the garage door to 6500mm. Given that there is no legal parking to the west of the existing 
driveway (within 10 metres of the intersection), the increase of door/driveway does not result 
in the loss of any legal existing on-street parking. 
 
Also, to ensure the safety of pedestrians entering the middle dwelling will not be impacted by 
the manoeuvring of cars in the parking space, a condition will be recommended to locate the 
entry to the middle dwelling 1 metre further to the west so that the entry is located within the 
pedestrian corridor rather than within the parking area. This will require the internal areas of 
Dwelling 1 (the most west dwelling) to be reconfigured to accommodate this change. 
 
C3.11 Visual Privacy 
 
The proposal introduces a number of first floor decks and it is considered that the first floor 
decks of the most eastern dwelling will have potential sightlines into the private open space 
of No. 48-48A Evans through the windows on the Northern Elevation. The amended design 
provides obscured glazing on F07, F08, F09. The deck associated with F10 is located 
approximately 4 metres from the window and there are no sightlines into the private open 
space of the adjoining property from this window. 
 
Standard conditions will be recommended to ensure privacy from these windows. 
 
C3.13 Conversion of Existing Non-Residential Buildings 
 
As discussed in earlier sections of the report, the proposal will retain the predominant form of 
the existing building, and subject to conditions, the proposed alterations and additions are 
considered to be compatible with the Heritage Conservation Area.  
 
The proposed gross floor area is located within the existing building envelope and will not 
result in additional impacts in regards to solar access, bulk and scale and loss of views. 
Subject to conditions, the proposal will achieve compliance with visual privacy controls. 
Given the constraints of the site, the proposal provides an adequate and acceptable amount 
of landscaped area and private open space that can used for recreational purposes. 
 
Therefore, the proposal is considered to be consistent with the objectives and controls under 
this part. 
 

5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 

5(e)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is 
considered suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been 
demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 
 

5(f)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013 for a 
period of 14 days to surrounding properties. A total of 13 submissions were received (11 
Objections, 2 in support).   
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The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 

- Issues in relation to car parking – see Section 5(c) - C1.11 Parking 
- Issues in relation visual privacy – see Section 5(c) - C3.11 Visual Privacy 

 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
Issue: The proposal will lead to a loss of a hardware store/residential developments are in 
abundance 
Comment:   As the subject site is zoned residential, the site relies on existing use rights as a 
commercial premise.  Given the proposal is permissible in the zoning and the proposal will 
meeting the objectives of the R1 General Residential zone, the loss of a hardware store 
would not warrant the application to be refused. 
 
Issue: Goodsir Street is currently an unrestricted street for parking (ie no 2P signs like many 
other surrounding streets). 
Comment: Residents can potentially contact Council’s traffic section to discuss the possibility 
of the establishment of a residential parking scheme for the area. 
 
Issue: Construction noise, dust and traffic difficulties throughout the project, Potential 
damage to property from excavation work  
 

Comment: A condition will be recommended that require a detailed Traffic Management plan 

to be prepared and submitted to the satisfaction of Council prior to the commencement of 
works. Standard conditions will also be recommended in relation to hours of constructions, 
noise generation and excavation. Conditions will also be recommended that requires 
dilapidations reports on the two adjoining properties before and after construction. 
 
Issue: These sites should have been zoned industrial or commercial years ago even when 
nestled in residential areas but Council neglected to do so. By not doing Council have 
flagged the desired long term use is residential use not their historic uses. This is planning 
failure in my view and could have been foreseen when the LEP 2000 was framed and the 
multiple updates to it. 
 

Comment: This is outside the scope of the current Development Application. Residents will 
have the opportunity to provide comments in this regard when future draft Local Environment 
Plans are on exhibition. 
 

5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 

6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Heritage – Satisfactory subject to conditions. 
- Engineers – Satisfactory subject to conditions. 
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- Health Compliance – Satisfactory subject to conditions. 
- Building – Satisfactory subject to conditions. 
 
All issues raised can be addressed via conditions in attachment A below. 
 

6(b) External 
 
The application was not required to be referred to any external bodies. 
 

7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public 
amenities and public services within the area where the total contribution is calculated to be 
at $86,888.35 under the current Section 94 contribution plans.  
 

Pursuant to the Ministerial Direction on Local Infrastructure Contributions dated 3 March 
2011: 
 
(2) A council (or planning panel) must not grant development consent (other than for 

development on land identified in Schedule 2) subject to a condition under section 94 
(1) or (3) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 requiring the 
payment of a monetary contribution that: 

 
(a) in the case of a development consent that authorises one or more dwellings, exceeds 

$20000 for each dwelling authorised by the consent, or 
(b) in the case of a development consent that authorises subdivision into residential lots, 

exceeds $20 000 for each residential lot authorised to be created by the development 
consent. 

 
In this instance the consent authorises the erection of three dwellings, and hence, Council 
may not impose a condition that requires payment in excess of $60,000. A condition 
requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
 

8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 
2013.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 

9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.3A – Landscape Area 

and Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio of the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 
2013. After considering the requests, and assuming the concurrence of the 
Secretary, the Panel is satisfied that compliance with the standards is unnecessary in 
the circumstance of the case and that there are sufficient environmental grounds to 
support the variation. The proposed development will be in the public interest 
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because the exceedance is not inconsistent with the objectives of the standards and 
of the zone in which the development is to be carried out. 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. D/2018/541 for 
Alterations and additions to existing hardware store building to facilitate its 
conversion into 3 x 2 storey dwellings with associated parking, and associated works, 
including excavation to include a basement and remediation of the site at 50-58 
Evans Street, Rozelle subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below for the 
following reasons.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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Attachment D – Statement of Heritage Significance  
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